

THE LOCKE STEEL CHAIN COMPANY

LAWN MOWER DIVISION

Bridgeport, Conn.

Always give Serial Number of Mowers when ordering Parts

Parts List
Sheet No. 1
March 1, 1948

PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION
703	Groov-Pin No. 1. $\frac{3}{16} \times 1 \frac{1}{4}$ Cutter Lifting Dog Pin Cutter Lifting Lever Pin Side Unit Pivot Pin Stop-Pin	728	Gas Tank Bracket Used on all type R Motors
703 L	Groov-Pin No. 1. $\frac{3}{16} \times 1 \frac{3}{8}$ Reel Spider Pin	729	Spring $\frac{7}{16} \times \frac{3}{8}$ Speed Control Handlebar B. Cr. St. Sp. Cutter Reel B. Str. Spring—Short Cutter Distance Link Strap Spring Cutter Lifting Lever Bolt Spring
706	Groov-Pin No. 1. $\frac{3}{16} \times 1 \frac{1}{2}$ Triplex Countershaft Sprocket Pin	733	Groov-Pin No. 4. $\frac{1}{2} \times 3 \frac{1}{4}$ Clutch Fork Stud
707	Cap Screw— $\frac{3}{8}$ -24 x $\frac{3}{4}$ Hex. Hd. Handlebar Foot Screw—Short Tractor Cross Frame Screw	734	Clutch Fork Oil Plug
708	Cap Screw— $\frac{3}{8}$ -24 x 1 Hex. Hd. Handlebar Foot Screw—Long Clutch Shaft Bracket Bolt Cutter Adjusting Segment Bolt Cleaning Roll Hanger Screw—Short	735	Screw—10-32 x $\frac{3}{8}$ Round Hd. Distance Link Chain Guard Screw
709	Clutch Control Hand Lever (Tractor)	736	Clutch Fork Lever Spring $1 \frac{3}{32} \times 1$
710	Clutch Control Hand Lever (Cutter)	737	Brake Shoe
711	Clutch Control Hand Lever Fulcrum Stud	738	Groov-Pin No. 4. $\frac{1}{2} \times 3 \frac{1}{4}$ Drilled Brake Shoe Fulcrum Stud
712	Clutch Control Rod (Tractor)	739	Woven Brake Shoe Lining
713	Clutch Control Rod (Cutter)	740	Brake Shoe Lining Split Rivet $\frac{7}{64} \times \frac{5}{16}$
714	Clutch Control Rod Guide	741	Brake Shoe Bushing
715	Cutter Elevating Hand Lever	742	Brake Shoe Lever
716	Groov-Pin No. 5. $\frac{3}{16} \times 1$ Caster Post Pin	743	Gib Screw— $\frac{5}{16}$ -24 x $\frac{15}{16}$ Brake Adjusting Screw
717	Cutter Elevating Hand Lever Latch	744	Hex Nut— $\frac{5}{16}$ -24 Brake Adjusting Screw Lock Nut Cutter Reel Adjusting Screw Lock Nut Handlebar Sp. Control B. Cr. St. Nut Sulky Seat Bracket Bolt Nut Grass Guard Bolt Nut
718	Rivet— $\frac{5}{32} \times \frac{3}{4}$ Cutter Elev. Hand Lever Latch Pin	745	Brake Locking Bolt
719	Spring $\frac{7}{32} \times \frac{3}{4}$ Cutter Elev. Hand Lever Latch Spring Brake Bolt Spring	746	Screw— $\frac{5}{16}$ -24 x 1 Hex. Hd. Grass Guard Bracket Bolt Universal Drive Bracket Screw Brake Bolt Adjusting Screw
720	Cutter Elev. Hand Lever Latch Spring Plug	747	Brake Shoe Spring $1 \frac{7}{32} \times 1 \frac{1}{4}$
721	Cutter Elevating Rod	748	Brake Shoe Spring $1 \frac{5}{32} \times 1$ (Cutter)
722	Speed Control Hand Lever	749	Carriage Bolt— $\frac{5}{16} \times 1 \frac{3}{4}$ Brake Shoe Spring Bolt
723	Speed Control Motor Bell Crank Used on R & A Motors	750	Washer— $\frac{1}{2} \times 1 \frac{1}{32} \times \frac{1}{16}$ Brake Shoe Washer
724	Hex Nut— $\frac{3}{8}$ -24 Cutting Reel Bearing Sup. Str. Bolt Nut Cutter Adjusting Segment Bolt Nut Clutch Shaft Bracket Bolt Nut Tractor Frame Tie Bolt Nut Differential Housing Bolt Nut Cutter Lifting Lever Bolt Nut Side Unit Adjusting Bolt Nut Side Unit Carrying Hook Bolt Nut Sulky Clevis Bolt Nut	751	Nut— $\frac{5}{16}$ -18 Brake Shoe Spring Bolt Nut
725	Speed Control Handlebar Bell Crank	752	Tool Box
727	Cap Screw— $\frac{5}{16}$ -24 x $2 \frac{1}{2}$ Speed Control Handlebar Bell Cr. Stud Sulky Seat Bracket Bolt	757-1	Clutch Shaft Bracket R. H.
		758-1	Clutch Shaft Bracket L. H.
		759	Clutch Shaft—1" x $\frac{7}{16}$ Ends
		760	Clutch Shaft Sprocket—50T (For $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .306$ Chain)

*For prices see back of book.

THE LOCKE STEEL CHAIN COMPANY

LAWN MOWER DIVISION

Bridgeport, Conn.

Parts List
Sheet No. 2
March 1, 1948

Always give Serial Number of Mowers when ordering Parts

PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION
761	Set Screw—Cup Pt. $\frac{5}{16}$ -24 x $\frac{7}{16}$ Clutch Shaft Sprocket Set Screw Cutter Reel Nut Set Screw Cutter Elev. Hook Set Screw Side Unit Locating Collar Set Screw	783	Clutch Driving Plate (25")
762	Set Screw Slug—Brass Cutter Reel Nut Set Screw Slug	784	Clutch Driving Plate Collar
764	Clutch Shaft B. B. Gland—Corrugated	785	Clutch Friction Disc $\frac{3}{32}$ " Thick (Moulded Fibre)
765	Clutch Shaft B.B. Gland—Flanged	785 X	Clutch Friction Disc $\frac{1}{8}$ " Thick (Moulded Fibre) (For Repairs)
766	Felt Washer—2 x $1\frac{1}{4}$ x $\frac{3}{16}$ Clutch Shaft B.B. Washer	787	Spring— $\frac{5}{8}$ x $\frac{7}{8}$ —(60#) Cutter Reel Bear. Brack. Str. Spr.—Long Speed Control Bell Crank Spring Tractor Clutch Spring (See # 1309 for 70# Springs)
767	Cap Screw— $\frac{5}{16}$ -24 x $1\frac{1}{2}$ Hex. Bolt Clutch Shaft B.B. Pinch Bolt Cutter Reel Adjusting Screw Cutter Reversing Idler Sprocket Stud Universal Drive Bracket Adjusting Screw	789	Clutch Spring—Cage Screw
768	Woodruff Key No. 807 (A)—Heat Treated Clutch Shaft Key Triplex Countershaft Key Tractor Roll Shaft Key Differential Gear Key	790	Clutch Spring—Cage Nut
770	Clutch Housing Bushing—Bronze	791	Clutch Dog
770-1	Clutch Housing Bushing—Bronze (After 1941)	792	Clutch Dog Pin
771	Clutch Housing Ring Bushing	793	Pin Retainer— $\frac{1}{16}$ x $\frac{1}{2}$ Cotter Clutch Dog Pin Retainer
773	Screw—10-32 x $\frac{5}{8}$ Flat Head Clutch Cover Screw Swinging Idler Hanger Spring Screw Cleaning Roll B.B. Cap Screw Chain Guard Screw	794	Clutch Cone
774	Clutch Cover Ball Bearing	795	Clutch Cone Thrust Collar Includes:—1—# 795 R 1—# 795 L 2—# 796
775	Clutch Sprocket Stud	796	Screw—No. 10-32 x 1 Fil. Hd. Clutch Cone Thrust Collar Screw Handlebar Clamp Screw
776	Woodruff Key No. 606 (9)—Heat Treated Clutch Sprocket Stud Key Universal Drive Shaft Key	797	Tractor Side Plate R. H. Assembly Counterbored for $\frac{5}{8}$ " Wide B.B. Includes:—1—# 797 1—# 1385 1—# 1386
777	Hex Nut $\frac{1}{2}$ x 20 Clutch Sprocket Stud Nut Cutter Chain Lower Idler Stud Cleaning Roll Shaft Nut R. H. Caster Spindle Nut Tractor Chain Idler Roll Stud Nut Swinging Idler Hanger Stud Nut Motor Chain Idler Stud Nut	797-1	Tractor Side Plate R. H. Assembly Counterbored for $\frac{5}{8}$ " Wide B.B. Includes:—1—# 797-1 1—# 1385 1—# 1386
778	Washer— $1\frac{1}{8}$ x $\frac{33}{64}$ x $\frac{3}{16}$ Clutch Sprocket Stud Washer Tractor Chain Idler Roll Washer Caster Spindle Washer	798	Tractor Side Plate L. H. Assembly Counterbored for $\frac{5}{8}$ " Wide B.B. Includes:—1—# 798 1—# 1385 1—# 1386
779	Clutch Sprocket—20T (Cutter Drive) $\frac{1}{2}$ x $\frac{1}{4}$ x .306	798-1	Tractor Side Plate L. H. Assembly Counterbored for $\frac{5}{8}$ " Wide B.B. Includes:—1—# 798-1 1—# 1385 1—# 1386
780	Clutch Sprocket—24T (Cutter Drive) $\frac{1}{2}$ x $\frac{1}{4}$ x .306	799 X	Tractor Cross Frame—Front
781	Clutch Sprocket Key (Cutter Drive)	800 A	Tractor Cross Frame—Rear & Engine Support
782	Clutch Sprocket—8T (Tractor Drive) $\frac{1}{2}$ x $\frac{1}{4}$ x .306	804	Swinging Idler Hanger Stud Cutter Chain Lower Idler Stud
		805	Idler Roll Stud Swinging Idler Roll Stud Tractor Chain Idler Roll Stud

*For prices see back of book.

THE LOCKE STEEL CHAIN COMPANY
LAWN MOWER DIVISION
Bridgeport, Conn.

Parts List
Sheet No. 3
March 1, 1948

Always give Serial Number of Mowers when ordering Parts

PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION
806	Swinging Idler Roll Stud—Round	841 X	Differential Extension Bushing 1½ x 1¼ x ¾
807	Idler Stud Washer—Cupped, Hard Tractor Chain	842	Tractor Roll Bushing 1½ x 1¼ x 1³⁄₁₆ Flanged
808	Caster Ball Bearing Sulky Wheel B.B.	842-1	Tractor Roll Bushing 1½ x 1¼ x 1³⁄₁₆
809	Felt 1⁵⁄₁₆ x 1³⁄₁₆ x ⅛ Sulky Air Wheel B.B. Felt	844	Tractor Roll Shaft 25"
810	Felt Retainer Sulky Air Wheel Felt Retainer	844-1	Tractor Roll Shaft 25"
811	Swinging Idler Hanger (After 1935 use # 1181)	845	Tractor Roll Shaft Ball Bearing (Use # 1109)
812	Tension Spring—⅝ x 3 ½ Swinging Idler Hanger Tension Spring	846	Felt—2 x 1 ½ x ³⁄₁₆ Tractor Roll B.B. Felt Washer Universal Drive B.B. Felt Washer (Large) Triplex Countershaft B.B. Felt Washer
813	Cutter Chain Idler Guard—Lower	847 A	Tractor Roll Shaft Spro. 32T (25") ½ x ¼ x .306
814	Tractor Chain Guard—Lower	848	Felt—1 ⅞ x 1 ½ x ³⁄₁₆ Tractor Roll Shaft Spro. Felt Washer Cutter Reel Spro. & Nut Felt Washer Universal Drive Head Washer
815	Tractor Chain Guard—Upper	849 P	Differential Bevel Gear—Plain
817	Stud Distance Link Stud—Short Cutter Unit Distance Link Stud Reel Bearing Support Fulcrum Stud	849 S	Differential Bevel Gear—Slotted
818	Distance Link Stud—Long L. H.	850	Differential Bevel Pinion
819	Cleaning Roll Hanger (After 1934 use # 1199)	851	Differential Bevel Pinion Stud
820	Cap Screw—⅜-24 x 1 ¼ Hex. Hd. Cleaning Roll Hanger Screw—Long Blade Back Screw R. H. Side Unit Pivot Bracket Screw Cutter Lifting Lever Link Bolt—Upper Tractor Chain Tightener Rod Brack Screw	852	Bevel Pinion Stud Pin ³⁄₁₆ x ⅞" Wire
821	Cleaning Roll Shaft	853	Differential Center Plate
822	Cleaning Roll Sprocket 16T	854	Differential Side Plate
823	Cleaning Roll Tube 25" (See 1158 for 30")	855	Cap Screw—⅜-24 x 2 ¾ Hex. Hd. Differential Bolt
824	Cleaning Roll Ball Bearing (Small)	857 M	Motor Base for "M" Engines
825	Cleaning Roll End Plug	857 AX	Motor Base for "AR" Engines
826	Cleaning Roll End Plug Bushing	858	Side Unit Carrying Hook Pivot Clamp Bolt ⅜-24 x 1¼ Hex. Hd.
829	Caster Wheel Spindle	862	Motor Sprocket 12T (for M Motor) ½ x ¼ x .306 .750 Bore
830	Caster Wheel B. B. Spacer (Inner) ¾ O.D. .505 to .515 I.D.—3⅞" Long	862 FI	Motor Sprocket 12T ½ x ¼ x .306 Threaded
831	Caster Wheel Spacer ⅜" Wide	865	Speed Control Bell Crank "M" & "AR" Motor
831 X	Caster Wheel Spacer ⅜" Wide	867-8L	Cutter Reel & Shaft Assy. 5 Blade L. H. Spiral (See # 1084 for 7 Blade Reel)
832	Caster Fork (See 979X for 6" Caster)	869	Cutter Reel Ball Bearing
834	Caster Post Bushing 1.125 O.D.	870	Cutter Reel B. B. Shim ⅛" Thick (See # 1310 for .100" Thick)
836	Caster Post Bushing Dowel		

*For prices see back of book.

THE LOCKE STEEL CHAIN COMPANY

LAWN MOWER DIVISION

Bridgeport, Conn.

Parts List

Sheet No. 4

March 1, 1948

Always give Serial Number of Mowers when ordering Parts

PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION
871	Cutter Reel B. B. Shim $\frac{1}{32}$ " Thick	910	Cutter Lifting Spring L. H.
872	Cutter Reel B. B. Shim .010" Thick	911	Cutter Lifting Spring Tension Collar
873	Cutter Reel B. B. Shim .005" Thick	912	Cutter Lifting Spring Tension Collar Key
874	Cutter Reel Spro. 15T $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .306$	913	Cutter Lifting Shaft—25"
875	Cutter Reel B. B. Lock Nut R. H. Thread (See #990 for L. H. Thread)	915	Cutter Lifting Dog
876	Cutter Reel Bearing Guard Cup	916	Grass Guard Assy. 25" & 70" Assembly Includes:—1—#916 8—#917 2—#918 (Use #1147 Assy. on 30" & 75")
877	Stationary Blade— $\frac{1}{8} \times 1 \frac{1}{4} \times 25 \frac{5}{8}$ "	919 A	Cutter Clutch Sprocket Chain Guard
881	Gauge Shoe—Bronze $\frac{1}{2}$ " Cut—25"	921	Cutter Reverse Idler Spro. 13T $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .306$
882	Gauge Shoe—Bronze $\frac{3}{4}$ " Cut—25"	922	Cutter Reverse Idler Spro. Bushing
882 I	Gauge Shoe—Iron $\frac{3}{4}$ " Cut—25"	923	Washer— $\frac{3}{4} \times 1 \frac{1}{32} \times \frac{1}{16}$ Univ. Drive Bracket Screw Washer Univ. Drive Bracket Adjusting Screw Washer Cutter Reverse Idler Spro. Stud Washer Cutter Reverse Idler Bracket Washer
883	Gauge Shoe Shim $\frac{1}{4}$ " Thick—25"	924	Cutter Chain Swinging Idler Hanger Rubber Bumper
884	Gauge Shoe Screw— $\frac{5}{16}$ -18 x $\frac{3}{4}$ Flat Hd.	924-1	Cutter Chain Swinging Idler Hanger Rubber Bumper (From 1941)
887-1	Cutter Side Plate R. H.	925	Motor Chain—36 $\frac{1}{2}$ " Long $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .306$
888-1	Cutter Side Plate L. H.	926	Tractor Chain—37" Long $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .306$
889 X	Cutter Reel Bearing Bracket R. H.	927	Cutter Chain 57 $\frac{1}{2}$ " Long $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .306$
891	Cutter Reel Bearing Bracket Strap	928	Connecting Link $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .306$
892	Cap Screw— $\frac{3}{8}$ -24 x 1 $\frac{1}{2}$ Hex. Hd. Cutter Reel Bear. Bracket Strap Screw R. H. Side Pivot Bracket Screw	929	Offset Link Riveted with Roller Link $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .306$
893	Cap Screw— $\frac{5}{16}$ -24 x $\frac{3}{4}$ Hex. Hd. Brake Lock. Bolt Adjusting Screw	930	Alemite Fitting—No. Z-730-A (Flush Type)
894	Cutter Reel Pressure Spring	932	Oil Can—No. 13
895	Cutter Reel Pressure Spring Pin	934	Screw Driver #263-3" (Silver Tip)
896	Cutter Reel Pressure Spring Pin Washer (#4 Burr)	935	Open End Wrench— $\frac{1}{2}$ "— $\frac{9}{16}$ " #752B
897	Cutter Unit Chain Guard	936	Monkey Wrench No. 33—9" Adjustable
898	Cutter Chain Guard Screw—10-32x1 Fil. Hd.	937	Pliers 6" #134
899 X	Sulky Axle—Cut Thread	946	Handlebar Elev. Cutter Saddle R. H.
900	25" Cutter Unit Tie Bolt Spacer Sulky Foot Rest	947	Handlebar Elev. Cutter Saddle L. H.
900 X	25" Cutter Unit Tie Bolt Spacer (Threaded)	948	Handlebar Clamp
901	Cutter Unit Distance Link R. H. 11 $\frac{1}{2}$ " Long	950-1	Handlebar Elev. Cut. Fastener & Socket (Auto Hood Fastener)
902	Cutter Unit Distance Link L. H. 11 $\frac{1}{2}$ " Long	952	Clutch Shaft Sprocket—50T $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .335$
903	Cutter Unit Distance Link Strap		
904	Screw— $\frac{5}{16}$ -24 x $\frac{3}{4}$ Hex. Hd. Drilled & Slotted Cutter Unit Distance Link Strap Bolt Cutter Chain Guard & Reverse Idler Brack. Screw		
905	Cutter Carrying Link R. H.		
906	Cutter Carrying Link L. H.		
907	Cutter Adjusting Segment		
908	Spring Tension Cutter Lifting Lever		
909	Cutter Lifting Spring R. H.		

*For prices see back of book.

THE LOCKE STEEL CHAIN COMPANY
LAWN MOWER DIVISION
Bridgeport, Conn.

Parts List
Sheet No. 5
March 1, 1948

Always give Serial Number of Mowers when ordering Parts

PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION
954	Clutch Housing	988	Reel Univ. Drive Socket Assy. R. H. Thread Assembly (For L. H. Reel) Includes:—1—# 988 3—# 991 1—# 992
955	Clutch Cover	989	Reel Univ. Drive Socket Assy. L. H. Thread Assembly (For R. H. Reel) Includes:—1—# 989 3—# 991 1—# 992
956	Clutch Driving Plate with Driving Studs Assembly	990	Reel Shaft Nut L. H. Thread (See # 875 for R. H. Thread)
957	Clutch Driving Plate # 2	991	1/2" Steel Ball (Univ. Joints)
959	Clutch Friction Disc # 2—1/8" Thick	992	Ball Retainer Cup (Univ. Joints)
959 X	Clutch Friction Disc # 2—5/32" Thick (For Repairs)	993	Side Unit Pivot Bracket R. H.
960	Tractor Clutch Sprocket 8T 1/2 x 1/4 x .335	993-1	Side Unit Pivot Bracket R. H. Assy. Assembly Includes:—1—# 993-1 1—# 1447
961	Cutter Clutch Sprocket 20T 1/2 x 1/4 x .335	993-1A	Side Unit Pivot Bracket R. H. Assy. Assembly (After 1941) Includes:—1—# 993-1A 1—# 1447
962-1	Tractor Side Plate R. H. Assembly Includes:—1—# 962-1 1—# 1385 1—# 1386	994-1	Side Unit Pivot Bracket L. H. Assy. Assembly Includes:—1—# 994-1 1—# 1447
963-1	Tractor Side Plate L. H. Assembly Includes:—1—# 963-1 1—# 1385 1—# 1386	995	Screw—3/8-24 x 2 Hex. Hd. L. H. Side Unit Pivot Bracket Screw
963-1A	Tractor Side Plate L. H.	996	Side Unit Pivot Bracket—Pivot Pin 8 5/16" Long
964	Triplex Countershaft 1 1/8"	997-1	Side Unit Angle Bracket R. H. Assy. Assembly Includes:—1—# 997-1 1—# 1448 1—# 1449
965	Triplex Countershaft Ball Bearing .750 x .625	998-1	Side Unit Angle Bracket L. H. Assy. Assembly Includes:—1—# 988-1 1—# 1448 1—# 1449
966	Felt Washer—1 3/8 x 1 x 3/16 Universal Drive Shaft B.B. Felt Cleaning Roll B.B. Felt Triplex Countershaft B.B. Felt	999	Side Unit Cutter Bracket
970	Triplex Countershaft End Spro. 20T L.H. Thread 3/4-16	1000	Side Unit Cutter Bracket Pivot Pin 7" Long
971	Triplex Countershaft Center Spro. 20T 1 1/8" Bore (See # 1225)	1001	Side Unit Balancing Spring
975 X	Caster Wheel Spindle 7 1/2" Long	1002-3	Side Unit Balancing Spring Pin & Head Assy. Assembly
977	Caster Post	1004	Side Unit Balancing Spring Pin Bearing
978	Caster Post Bushing 1.073" O.D. (Use on all machines after 1934)	1005	Side Unit Balancing Spring Plug
979 X	Caster Fork	1006	Side Unit Cutter Adjusting Bracket
981	Tractor Roll Shaft Sprocket 32T 1/2 x 1/4 x .335	1007	Screw 3/8-24 x 5 1/8" Tractor Frame Tie Bolt Side Unit Adjusting Bolt Front Cutter Adjusting Screw
982	Motor Base for "R" & "R2" Motors		
984	Motor Sprocket 12T—1" Bore 1/2 x 1/4 x .335		
985	Motor Sprocket 15T—1" Bore 1/2 x 1/4 x .335		
987	Cutter Sprocket 15T 1/2 x 1/4 x .335		

*For prices see back of book.

THE LOCKE STEEL CHAIN COMPANY

LAWN MOWER DIVISION

Bridgeport, Conn.

Parts List
Sheet No. 6
March 1, 1948

Always give Serial Number of Mowers when ordering Parts

PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION
1008	Side Unit Locating Collar Sulky Foot Rest Collar	1039 X	Sulky Swivel Clevis
1009	Thumb Screw— $\frac{5}{16}$ -24 x $\frac{5}{8}$ Side Unit Locating Collar Screw	1040	Sulky Seat Bracket Bolt $\frac{3}{8}$ x $\frac{3}{4}$ Hex Hd.
1010	Cutter Elevating Hook Assy. Includes:—1—# 1010 1—# 1403 1—# 1404	1041	Sulky Seat—Pressed Steel
1011	Universal Drive Bracket	1046	1" Conduit Lock Nut (Exhaust Pipe Lock)
1011 H	Universal Drive Bracket (For High Cut)	1047	Speed Control—Motor Bell Crank Bush.
1012	Univ. Drive Socket & Spro. Shaft R. H. Assy. Assembly Includes:—1—# 1012 3—# 991 1—# 992	1048	Cutter Sprocket 12T $\frac{1}{2}$ x $\frac{1}{4}$ x .306
1013	Universal Drive Socket L. H. Assy. Assembly Includes:—1—# 1013 3—# 991 1—# 992	1049	Cutter Clutch Sprocket 30T $\frac{1}{2}$ x $\frac{1}{4}$ x .306
1014	Universal Drive Sprocket 15T $\frac{1}{2}$ x $\frac{1}{4}$ x .335 (See # 1227)	1051	Cutter & Grass Box Lifting Lever
1015	Universal Connecting Shaft— $6\frac{7}{8}$ " Long	1052	Grass Box Lifting Lever
1016	Cutter Clutch Sprocket 24T $\frac{1}{2}$ x $\frac{1}{4}$ x .335	1053	Grass Box Carrier (25")
1023	Motor Chain— $35\frac{1}{2}$ " Long $\frac{1}{2}$ x $\frac{1}{4}$ x .335	1054	Grass Box (25")
1024	Tractor Chain—32" Long $\frac{1}{2}$ x $\frac{1}{4}$ x .335	1055	Grass Deflector (Front Cutter Unit 25")
1025	Cutter Chain—61" Long $\frac{1}{2}$ x $\frac{1}{4}$ x .335	1056	Bolt $\frac{1}{2}$ x $1\frac{1}{2}$ Grass Deflector Bolt Cutter Unit Tie Bolt
1026	Universal Drive Chain—22" Long $\frac{1}{2}$ x $\frac{1}{4}$ x .335	1056 Dri.	Bolt $\frac{1}{2}$ x $1\frac{1}{2}$ (Drilled) Engine Base Bolt
1027	Master Connecting Link $\frac{1}{2}$ x $\frac{1}{4}$ x .335	1057	Grass Box Lifting Lever Roll
1028	Offset & Roller Link Assembly $\frac{1}{2}$ x $\frac{1}{4}$ x .335	1058	Groov-Pin # 4— $\frac{3}{8}$ x $1\frac{1}{4}$ Drilled Grass Box Lifting Lever Roll Stud
1029	Sulky Tongue	1059	Cutter Chain Idler Roll Assembly
1030	Sulky Axle Tube	1060	Tractor Chain Idler Roll Assembly
1031 L	Seat Bracket $10\frac{7}{8}$ " High	1061	Side Unit Carrying Hook
1032	Seat Bracket Clamp	1062	Side Unit Carrying Hook Pivot Clamp
1033	Axle Bushing	1063	Front Cutter Adj. Screw Rod-End (Upper)
1035	Sulky Bearing Spacer $1\frac{7}{8}$ " L. $\frac{3}{4}$ " O.D. .505 to .515 I.D.	1064	Front Cutter Adj. Screw Rod-End (Lower)
1036 X	Sulky Swivel Pin Bearing	1070	Tractor Roll Assembly (Iron)
1037 X	Sulky Swivel Pin	1070 X2	Tractor Roll Assembly (Rubber)
1038 X	Sulky Swivel Head	1071	Caster Ball Bearing
		1084	25" Cutter Reel & Shaft Assembly—7 Blade (See # 867-8 for 5 Blade)
		1096	Roller Link— $\frac{1}{2}$ x $\frac{1}{4}$ x .335
		1097	Roller Link— $\frac{1}{2}$ x $\frac{1}{4}$ x .306
		1098	Hex Wrench $\frac{5}{16}$ Hollow Set Screw
		1099	Handlebar Coupling M. I.
		1100	Handlebar Coupling M. I. (Threaded)
		1104	Handlebar 25" Lower Assy. with Feet #704 & 705 Brazed.—See # 1146 for 30" Assy.

*For prices see back of book.

THE LOCKE STEEL CHAIN COMPANY

LAWN MOWER DIVISION
Bridgeport, Conn.

Parts List
Sheet No. 7
March 1, 1948

Always give Serial Number of Mowers when ordering Parts

PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION
1109	Ball Bearing 1 x 2 x $\frac{5}{8}$ (Shield on one side) Universal Shaft B.B.	1147	30" Grass Guard Assembly Includes:—1—# 1147 8—# 917 2—# 918
1109-0	Ball Bearing 1 x 2 x $\frac{5}{8}$ (No Shield) Clutch Shaft B.B. Tractor Roll Shaft B.B.	1148	30" Grass Box
1111	Exhaust Pipe—Powell Muffler "M" & "AR-4" Motors	1149	30" Grass Box Carrier
1111-1	Exhaust Pipe—Powell Muffler "AR-6" Motors (After 1940)	1150	30" Grass Deflector
1113	Nut $\frac{1}{2}$ -20 Castellated Engine Base Bolt Nut	1151	30" Differential Gear Extension
1115	Caster Post Tube Repair	1151 X	30" Differential Gear Extension Assy. Assembly Includes:—2—# 841X 1—# 1151
1115-1	Caster Post Tube Repair (From 1934)	1151 X1	30" Differential Gear Extension Cover
1116	Sulky Air Wheel B. B. Spacer $1\frac{7}{16}$ long	1152	30" Cutter Unit Lifting Shaft
1117	Gauge Shoe Shim $\frac{1}{2}$ x 25" (Aluminum)	1153 X	30" Tractor Cross Frame—Front
1119 A	Felt Retainer (1059 & 1060 Idler Roll) (CS-1767 x 2) (Use to 1939)	1154	30" Tractor Cross Frame—Rear
1120	Engine Base ("RC"—"K"—"Z" Motors)	1155	Tractor Roll Shaft $1\frac{1}{4}$ x 30"
1120 X	Engine Base Bolt for "KR" & "ZR" Motors	1155-1	Tractor Roll Shaft
1121	Gauge Shoe $\frac{1}{2}$ " Auxiliary (Iron)	1156	Clutch Shaft $1\frac{3}{16}$ x 30"
1122	Gauge Shoe 1" Auxiliary (Iron)	1156-1	Clutch Shaft
1123	Tractor Chain Tightener Idler Roll Stud	1157	Clutch Shaft 25" x 1"; $\frac{5}{8}$ " Ends
1124	Tractor Chain Tightener Idler Roll Arm	1158	30" Cleaning Roll Tube (See # 823 for 25")
1125	Groov-Pin # 4— $\frac{1}{2}$ x $2\frac{1}{8}$ Drilled Trac. Ch. Tight. Idler Roll Arm Stud	1162	Tractor Chain 37" Long (30") $\frac{1}{2}$ x $\frac{1}{4}$ x .335
1126	Tractor Chain Idler Roll Arm Stud Bushing	1163	Cutter Chain 57 $\frac{1}{2}$ " Long (30") $\frac{1}{2}$ x $\frac{1}{4}$ x .335
1127	Tractor Chain Tightener Locking Rod	1164	Clutch Cover Ball Bearing $\frac{5}{8}$ x $1\frac{3}{8}$ x $\frac{7}{16}$
1128	Tractor Chain Tightener Yoke	1165	"V" Brake Clutch Housing
1129	Tractor Chain Tightener Locking Dog	1166-7	"V" Brake Shoe & Friction Block Assembly
1130	Tractor Chain Tightener Locking Dog Spring	1169	"V" Brake Shoe Hinge Pin
1131	Tractor Chain Tightener Arm Spring	1170	"V" Brake Shoe Hinge Pin Spring
1135-6	30" Cutter Reel & Shaft Assembly 5 Blade—6 Spiders—2 Cups	1171	"V" Brake Shoe Lever
1136	30" Cutter Reel & Shaft Assembly 7 Blade—6 Spiders—2 Cups	1172	"V" Brake Shoe Locking Lever
1137	Stationary Blade $\frac{1}{8}$ x $1\frac{1}{4}$ x $30\frac{5}{8}$ "	1173	Triplex Countershaft # 964 Modified for # 1174 Idler
1139	30" Gauge Shoe—Bronze $\frac{1}{2}$ "	1174	Triplex Countershaft Idler (Tractor Chain)
1140	30" Gauge Shoe—Bronze $\frac{3}{4}$ "	1175	Tractor Chain Idler Spacer & Gland
1141	30" Gauge Shoe Shim—Aluminum $\frac{1}{4}$ "	1176	Tractor Chain Idler Sealing Ring $1\frac{3}{8}$ x $\frac{3}{32}$
1143	30" Cutter Unit Spacer Tube	1177	Tractor Chain Idler Sealing Ring $1\frac{1}{2}$ x $\frac{3}{32}$
1143 X	30" Cutter Unit Spacer Tube (Threaded)	1178 S	Tractor Chain Guard—Single (Tractor Frame)
1146	30" Handlebar Lower Assembly with # 704 & 705 Brazed	1178 T1	Tractor Chain Guard—Triplex (Tractor Frame)

*For prices see back of book.

THE LOCKE STEEL CHAIN COMPANY

LAWN MOWER DIVISION

Bridgeport, Conn.

Parts List
Sheet No. 8
March 1, 1948

Always give Serial Number of Mowers when ordering Parts

PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION
1179	Tractor Chain Tightener Roll Arm Shield	1224	Sulky Tire—4 x 16
1180 S	Cutter Chain Guard—Single (Tractor Frame)	1225	Triplex Countershaft Center Sprocket 20T $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .335$ ($1\frac{3}{16}$ Bore)
1180 T1	Cutter Chain Guard—Triplex (Tractor Frame)	1225-1	Triplex Countershaft Center Spro. 20T $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .335$ ($1\frac{3}{16}$ Bore)
1181	Triplex Swinging Idler Hanger	1226	Universal Shaft Sprocket 19T $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .335$ (.750 Bore)
1181-1	Triplex Swinging Idler Hanger (After 1941)	1227	Universal Shaft Sprocket 17T $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .335$ (.750 Bore)
1182	Swinging Idler Hanger Stud (Use to 1941)	1228	Motor Sprocket 20T $\frac{5}{8} \times \frac{3}{8} \times .400$ ($\frac{3}{4}$ " Bore)
1182-1	Swinging Idler Hanger Stud (Use After 1940) Lower Mower Chain Idler Stud	1229	Screw $\frac{5}{16}$ -24 x $1\frac{1}{4}$ Handlebar Coupling Screw
1183	Swinging Idler Hanger Stud Washer .442 x $1 \times \frac{3}{4}$	1230	Tractor Clutch Sprocket 10T $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .306$
1184	Swinging Idler Hanger Stud Nut $\frac{7}{16}$ -20	1232	Clutch Shaft Sprocket 25T $\frac{5}{8} \times \frac{3}{8} \times .400$ (1" Bore)
1185	Distance Link Chain Guard	1232 A	Clutch Shaft Sprocket 25T $\frac{5}{8} \times \frac{3}{8} \times .400$ ($1\frac{3}{16}$ Bore)
1186	Screw Round Head $\frac{1}{4}$ -28 x $\frac{1}{4}$ Long (Oil Hole Screw)—Use where Alemite Fitting is apt to be knocked off. Blower Intake Stack	1232-1	Clutch Shaft Sprocket 25T $\frac{5}{8} \times \frac{3}{8} \times .400$ ($1\frac{3}{8}$ Bore)
1187	Washer $2\frac{3}{8} \times 1\frac{7}{8} \times \frac{1}{16}$ Tractor Roll Thrust Washer	1233	Cutter Clutch Sprocket 28T $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .306$
1188	Washer $2\frac{3}{8} \times 1\frac{7}{8} \times \frac{1}{32}$ Tractor Roll Thrust Washer	1234	Reel Sprocket 17T $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .306$
1198	Tractor Chain Tightener Rod Spring	1236	Clutch Shaft Sprocket 25T $\frac{3}{4} \times \frac{1}{2} \times 1\frac{1}{32}$ ($1\frac{3}{16}$ Bore)
1199	Cleaning Roll Hanger	1236-1	Clutch Shaft Sprocket 25T $\frac{3}{4} \times \frac{1}{2} \times 1\frac{1}{32}$ ($1\frac{3}{8}$ Bore)
1200	30" Cleaning Roll Shaft	1237	Cutter Clutch Sprocket 28T $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .335$
1202	Powell Muffler "AR" Motor	1238	Reel Sprocket 17T $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .335$
1203	Powell Muffler "KR" & "ZR" Motor	1241 X	Caster Wheel Assembly—4" Iron Face
1204	Powell Muffler Connection "KR" Motor	1242 X	Caster Wheel Assembly—4" Rubber Face
1205	Motor Sprocket 17T $\frac{5}{8} \times \frac{3}{8} \times .400$ (.750 Bore)	1243 X	Caster Wheel Assembly—6" Iron Face
1208	Cutter Reel Sprocket 19T $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .306$	1244 X	Caster Wheel Assembly—6" Rubber Face
1209	Clutch Shaft 25" & 70" $1\frac{3}{16}$ " x $\frac{5}{8}$ " Ends	1245	Clutch Cover B. B. Puller Assy.
1209-1	Clutch Shaft 25" & 70"	1247	Powell Muffler Bracket
1210	Clutch Fork	1250	Speed Control Rod—Short "AR" Motor
1213	Cutter Clutch Sprocket 30T $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .335$	1251	Speed Control Rod—Long
1214	Cutter Reel Sprocket 19T $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .335$	1252	Speed Control Rod—Short "KR" Motor
1216	30" Blade Back—Angle Type	1255	Motor Chain $\frac{5}{8} \times \frac{3}{8} \times .400$ —31 $\frac{1}{4}$ " Long
1217	Tractor Clutch Sprocket 10T $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .335$	1256	Tractor Chain $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .306$ —37 $\frac{1}{2}$ " Long
1218	Sulky Wheel Assembly & Ball Bearing (For 4 x 16 Tire)	1257	Cutter Chain $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .306$ —60 $\frac{1}{2}$ " Long
1221	25" Blade Back—Angle Type	1258	Cutter Chain $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .335$ —60 $\frac{1}{2}$ " Long

*For prices see back of book.

THE LOCKE STEEL CHAIN COMPANY

LAWN MOWER DIVISION

Bridgeport, Conn.

Parts List
Sheet No. 9
March 1, 1948

Always give Serial Number of Mowers when ordering Parts

PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION
1259	Tractor Chain 1/2 x 1/4 x .335—38" Long	1309	Clutch Spring 70 lb.
1260	Motor Chain 3/4 x 1/2 x 15/32—31 1/2" Long	1310	Cutter Reel B. B. Shim .788 x 1 1/8 x .100" Thick
1261	Tractor Chain 1/2 x 1/4 x .335—37 1/2" Long	1311	Bronze Gauge Shoe—Cen. Section 1/2" Cut.
1262	Motor Chain 3/4 x 1/2 x 15/32—30 3/4" Long	1311	Iron Gauge Shoe—Cen. Section 1/2" Cut.
1263	Cutter Chain 1/2 x 1/4 x .335—64" Long	1312	Bronze Gauge Shoe—R. H. Section 1/2" Cut.
1264	Universal Chain 1/2 x 1/4 x .335—23" Long	1312	Iron Gauge Shoe—R. H. Section 1/2" Cut.
1269	Reel Lapping Crank—Pinch Type Assy.	1313	Bronze Gauge Shoe—L. H. Section 1/2" Cut.
1271 R	25" Reel Blade—R. H. Spiral (Send Sample)	1313	Iron Gauge Shoe—L. H. Section 1/2" Cut.
1271 L	25" Reel Blade—L. H. Spiral (Send Sample)	1314	Bronze Gauge Shoe—Cen. Section 3/4" Cut.
1272 R	30" Reel Blade—R. H. Spiral (Send Sample)	1314	Iron Gauge Shoe—Cen. Section 3/4" Cut.
1272 L	30" Reel Blade—L. H. Spiral (Send Sample)	1315	Bronze Gauge Shoe—R. H. Section 3/4" Cut.
1273 R	End Spider—5 Blade Reel R. H. Spiral	1315	Iron Gauge Shoe—R. H. Section 3/4" Cut.
1273 L	End Spider—5 Blade Reel L. H. Spiral	1316	Bronze Gauge Shoe—L. H. Section 3/4" Cut.
1275 R	Center Spider—5 Blade Reel R. H. Spiral	1316	Iron Gauge Shoe—L. H. Section 3/4" Cut.
1275 L	Center Spider—5 Blade Reel L. H. Spiral	1317	Bronze Gauge Shoe—Cen. Section 1" Cut.
1278	Reel Blade Rivet	1317	Iron Gauge Shoe—Cen. Section 1" Cut.
1289	Buck Reel Bearing Bracket L. H.	1318	Bronze Gauge Shoe—R. H. Section 1" Cut.
1290	Buck Reel Bearing Bracket R. H.	1318	Iron Gauge Shoe—R. H. Section 1" Cut.
1291	Buck Reel Bearing Bracket R. H. (5" Offset for 30" Reel)	1319	Bronze Gauge Shoe—L. H. Section 1" Cut.
1292	Buck Reel Spider	1319	Iron Gauge Shoe—L. H. Section 1" Cut.
1293	Buck Reel Shaft 25"	1320	Bronze Gauge Shoe—Cen. Section 1 1/4" Cut.
1294	Buck Reel Shaft 30"	1320	Iron Gauge Shoe—Cen. Section 1 1/4" Cut.
1295	Buck Reel Tie Rod 25"	1321	Bronze Gauge Shoe—R. H. Section 1 1/4" Cut.
1296	Buck Reel Tie Rod 30"	1321	Iron Gauge Shoe—R. H. Section 1 1/4" Cut.
1297	Buck Reel Blade 25"	1322	Bronze Gauge Shoe—L. H. Section 1 1/4" Cut.
1298	Buck Reel Blade 30"	1322	Iron Gauge Shoe—L. H. Section 1 1/4" Cut.
1299-4	Buck Reel Shaft Pulley—4" Diam.	1323	Bronze Gauge Shoe 1" Exten. R. H. Sec. 1/2" Cut.
1300-5	Buck Reel Shaft Pulley—5" Diam.	1324	Bronze Gauge Shoe 1" Exten. L. H. Sec. 1/2" Cut.
1301	Buck Reel Sprocket—Drilled for Pulley		
1302	Clutch Guard R. H.		
1303	Clutch Guard L. H.		
1306	Tractor Roll Shaft Thrust Collar		
1306 P	Tractor Roll Shaft Thrust Collar Pin		
1307	Clutch Pressure Plate Assy. Assembly (60 lb. Springs before 1936) Includes:—1—# 786 3—# 787 3—# 789 3—# 790		
1308	Clutch Pressure Plate Assy. Assembly (70 lb. Springs before 1936) Includes:—1—# 786 3—# 789 3—# 790 3—# 1309		

*For prices see back of book.

THE LOCKE STEEL CHAIN COMPANY

LAWN MOWER DIVISION

Bridgeport, Conn.

Always give Serial Number of Mowers when ordering Parts

Parts List
Sheet No. 10
March 1, 1948

PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION
1325	Bronze Gauge Shoe 1" Exten. R. H. Sec. 3/4" Cut.	1353	Fulcrum Pin Cutter Lever Speed Lever
1326	Bronze Gauge Shoe 1" Exten. L. H. Sec. 3/4" Cut.	1354	Cleaning Roll Shaft 25"
1327	Bronze Gauge Shoe 1" Exten. R. H. Sec. 1" Cut.	1355	Cleaning Roll Shaft 30"
1328	Bronze Gauge Shoe 1" Exten. L. H. Sec. 1" Cut.	1356	Cleaning Roll Ball Bearing .500 x 1.375 x .500
1329	Bronze Gauge Shoe 1" Exten. R. H. Sec. 1 1/4" Cut.	1357	Washer 7/8 x 33/64 x 1/16 Cleaning Roll B.B. Spacer
1330	Bronze Gauge Shoe 1" Exten. L. H. Sec. 1 1/4" Cut.	1358	Cleaning Roll Felt 1 1/8 x 5/8 x 3/16
1340	Bushing Cutter Reel Bearing Bracket Cutter Unit Distance Link Cleaning Roll Shaft Felt Retainer	1362 X	Motor Base "BR" Motor
1341	Handlebar Grip R. H.	1363	70" Triplex Countershaft 1 3/16
1342	Handlebar Grip L. H.	1363-1	70" Triplex Countershaft (After 1939)
1344	Cutter Elevating Hand Lever Assy. Assembly Includes:—1—# 717 1—# 718 1—# 719 1—# 720 1—# 1344	1363-1A	70" Triplex Countershaft
1345	Speed Control Hand Lever	1364	Oil Filler Tee for Motor Base
1347	Triplex Tractor Chain Idler Sprocket	1365	Oil Filler Gasket (B & S) # 65647
1347-1	Triplex Tractor Chain Idler Spro. (After 1939)	1366	Powell Muffler for "BR" Motor
1347-1A	Triplex Tractor Chain Idler Sprocket Assy. Includes:—1—# 1347-1 1—Sleeve 1—Collar 1—# 1477 1—# 1478	1368	5/16-24 x 2 1/2 Rd. Hd. Mach. Screw Reel Lapping Crank Pinch Bolt
1348	Countershaft B. B. Spacer	1369	1/4-28 x 1 3/4 Rd. Hd. Mach. Screw Tool Box Bolt
1349	5/8-18 L. H. Hex Nut Countershaft B.B. Lock Nut	1370	1/4-28 Hex. Nut Tool Box Bolt Nut
1350	10-32 x 3/16 Headless Screw Tractor Chain Idler Set Screw	1371	1/4-20 x 3/4 Rd. Hd. Mach. Screw Oil Filler Tee Screw
1350-1	1/4-28 x 5/16 Headless Screw (After 1941) Tractor Chain Idler Set Screw	1372	3/4" Pipe Plug Oil Filler Tee Plug
1351	Triplex Countershaft Ball Bearing Triplex Tractor Chain Idler B.B. (.6693 Bore x 1.5748 O.D. x 1.0312 Wide)	1373	1/4" Pipe Plug Oil Filler Tee Plug
1351-1	Triplex Tractor Chain Idler B. B. (.7874 Bore x 1.8504 O.D. x 1.375 Wide)	1378	Washer 1 7/8 x 2 11/16 x 1/8 Tractor Roll Thrust Inner End
1352	75" Triplex Countershaft	1379	Washer 1 7/8 x 2 11/16 x 3/32 Tractor Roll Thrust Inner End
1352-1	75" Triplex Countershaft (After 1939)	1380	Washer 1 7/8 x 2 11/16 x 5/32 Tractor Roll Thrust Inner End
1352-1A	75" Triplex Countershaft	1381	Washer 1 1/2 x 2 11/18 x 1/8 Tractor Roll Thrust Outer End
		1383	Tractor Roll Extension Assembly (For 30 & 75") Includes:—1—# 1383 Iron 1—# 1483
		1384	Differential Side Plate Roll Bushing
		1385	Tractor Roll Shaft Bearing Guard-Ring
		1386	Tractor Roll Shaft Bearing Guard-Ring Felt
		1387	Tractor Roll Inner Bearing Guard-Ring

*For prices see back of book.

THE LOCKE STEEL CHAIN COMPANY

LAWN MOWER DIVISION
Bridgeport, Conn.

Parts List
Sheet No. 11
March 1, 1948

Always give Serial Number of Mowers when ordering Parts

PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION
1389	$\frac{5}{16}$ -24 x 1 $\frac{1}{2}$ Headless Screw Cutter Reel Adjusting Screw	1417	Rake Bracket
1390	Bronze Gauge Shoe—R. H. Section 1 $\frac{1}{4}$ " High (For 1 $\frac{1}{2}$ " Cut.)	1418	Tension Lever R. H.
1390	Iron Gauge Shoe—R. H. Section 1 $\frac{1}{4}$ " High (For 1 $\frac{1}{2}$ " Cut.)	1419	Tension Lever L. H.
1391	Bronze Gauge Shoe—L. H. Section 1 $\frac{1}{4}$ " High (For 1 $\frac{1}{2}$ " Cut.)	1420	Rake Support
1391	Iron Gauge Shoe—L. H. Section 1 $\frac{1}{4}$ " High (For 1 $\frac{1}{2}$ " Cut.)	1421	Rake—25"
1392	Bronze Gauge Shoe—R. H. Section 1 $\frac{5}{8}$ " High (For 2" Cut.)	1422	Rake—30"
1392	Iron Gauge Shoe—R. H. Section 1 $\frac{5}{8}$ " High (For 2" Cut.)	1423	Spacer 1 x $\frac{1}{8}$ x $\frac{25}{64}$ Hole For #1417 & #1418
1393	Bronze Gauge Shoe—L. H. Section 1 $\frac{5}{8}$ " High (For 2" Cut.)	1424	Rake Tension Spring
1393	Iron Gauge Shoe—L. H. Section 1 $\frac{5}{8}$ " High (For 2" Cut.)	1425	Spanner Wrench for #875 & #990
1396	Collar—Schatz #11092-E (Use with #1109 B.B. on 1" Clutch Shaft To replace #763 & #953 B.B.)	1426	Reel Reversing Assembly Includes:—1—# 744—1—# 767—2—# 773 1—# 777—1—# 778—1—# 921 1—# 922—1—# 923—1—# 1059 1—# 1426—1—# 1427—1—# 1428
1397	Clutch Cone	1426	Reel Reversing Bracket
1398	Clutch Dog	1427	Reel Reversing Idler Roll Stud
1399	Clutch Spring Cage Screw	1428	Reel Reversing Chain Guard
1400	Clutch Spring Cage Screw Nut	1431	Brake Lever Spring For #1172
1401	60 lb. Clutch Pressure Plate Assy. Includes:—1—# 786 3—# 787 3—# 1399 3—# 1400	1432	Tractor Chain Adjusting Segment For #797X & 962X
1401 X	70 lb. Clutch Pressure Plate Assy. Includes:—1—# 786 3—# 1309 3—# 1399 3—# 1400	1433	Tractor Chain Adjusting Segment For #797-1 & 962-1
1402	Motor Base Bracket	1434	Reel Spider—5 Blade
1405	Sectional Gauge Shoe Shim $\frac{1}{2}$ "	1435	Reel Blade—25"
1406	Sectional Gauge Shoe Shim $\frac{3}{4}$ "	1436	Reel Blade—30"
1409	Screw $\frac{1}{4}$ -28 x $\frac{5}{8}$ Rd. Hd. Clutch Guard Screw	1437	Reel Blade Rivet
1411	Screened Blower Intake Stack	1439	Cutting Unit Gauge Roll Assy. Assembly
1412	Screen Blower Intake Stack Base	1440	Gauge Roll Hanger R. & L. H.
1413	Speed Control Rod Stop Collar	1441	Gauge Roll Shaft
1414	$\frac{1}{4}$ -20 x $\frac{1}{4}$ Headless Screw Speed Control Rod Stop Collar	1442	Gauge Roll Tube
1415	Rake Adapter Plate	1443	Gauge Roll End Plug
1416	Rake Bracket Adjusting Plate	1444	Gauge Roll Ball Bearing .5512 x 1.378 x .5669 Wide
		1445	Gauge Roll Adjusting Rod
		1446	Gauge Roll Adjusting Bracket
		1447	Side Unit Pivot Bracket Stop Bar For #993 & #994
		1448	Side Unit Angle Bracket Stop Bar For #997 & #998
		1449	Side Unit Angle Bracket Spacer
		1450	$\frac{5}{16}$ -24 x 2 Rd. Hd. Screw Cutter Chain Guard Screw
		1451	Strike Plate for Reel Adjusting Screw On #887 & #888

*For prices see back of book.

THE LOCKE STEEL CHAIN COMPANY

LAWN MOWER DIVISION

Bridgeport, Conn.

Parts List
Sheet No. 12
March 1, 1948

Always give Serial Number of Mowers when ordering Parts

PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION
1452	Clutch Shaft B. B. Assy. Assembly (1-757 Sleeve 2-1476 Needle Bearing)	1475	Clutch Shaft B. B. B-2016X Needle B. 1 1/4 x 1 1/2 x 1
1453	Locating Plug for #757 Sleeve	1476	Needle Bearing B-208-X 1 1/4 x 1 1/2 x 1/2" Tractor Roll Shaft Clutch Shaft
1454	Felt Seal for #757 Sleeve 1/8 x 5/16 x 4 1/32 Long	1477	Needle Bearing B-1612-X 1 x 1 1/4 x 3/4 Countershaft
1455	Thrust Collar for Clutch Shaft	1478	Needle Bearing B-168-X 1 x 1 1/4 x 1/2 Clutch Cover B.B.
1456	Retainer for #1459 Felt	1479	Locating Plug for #1469 Assy.
1457	Split Ring Locater for #1455 Collar	1480	3/4-16 L. H. Jam Nut Countershaft Nut
1458	Woodruff Key #3	1481	1 #1011 Sleeve & 1 #1478 Assembly
1459	Felt Seal for #1460 1/8 x 5/16 x 6 7/8 Long	1482	Universal Thrust Washer 1 x 1 7/8 x 3/32 Hard.
1460	Clutch Shaft Thrust Bearing (Ledaloyl)	1483	Bushing for #1383 Iron 1.250 x 1.3125 x 1 7/8
1461	Clutch Shaft End Thrust Disc (Ledaloyl)	1484	Woodruff Key #808
1462	Washer 1 x 1 1/2 x 1/8 (For #1473 Assy.)	1485	Reel Spider—3 Blade
1463	Washer 1 x 1 1/4 x 1/32 (For #1462 & 784-1)	1486	25" Reel Assy. 3 Blade
1464	Washer 3/4 x 2 1/8 x 1/8 (Hardened) (R.H. Countershaft)	1487	30" Reel Assy. 3 Blade
1465	Washer 3/4 x 1 7/8 x 1/8 (Hardened) (L.H. Countershaft)	1488	Re-enforcing Washer for #876 Cup. 1 x 1 5/8 x 3/32
1466	Felt Washer #4 Gray 1 1/16 x 1 x 1/8 (For #1467 Assy.)	1489	25" Cleaning Roll Shaft
1467	#993 Sleeve & 2 Pieces Assembly #1478 Needle Bearing	1490	30" Cleaning Roll Shaft
1468	#963 Sleeve & 2 Pieces Assembly #1478 Needle Bearing	1491	Cleaning Roll Ball Bearing (.5906 x 1.3780 x .500)
1469	#962 Sleeve & 2 Pieces Assembly #1478 Needle Bearing	1492	Ball Bearing Snap Ring
1470	1 Pc. Each #955-1, #1458, #775-1, #776 Assembly	1493	Ball Bearing Spacer 5/8 x 3/4 x .100
1471	Locating Plug for #1467 Assembly	1494	Shim 7/16 x 3/4 x 1/8
1473	1 Pc. each #1347-1 Assembly 1347-1 Sleeve—1347-1 Collar 1350-1—1477—1478	1495	Cleaning Roll Sprocket 16T
1474	Clutch Cover Assy. Assembly 1 Pc. each #775—776—955-1 & 1478	1496	25" Cleaning Roll Assembly
		1497	30" Cleaning Roll Assembly
		1498	Nelson Type Muffler
		1499	1"-45° Street Elbow

*For prices see back of book.

THE LOCKE STEEL CHAIN COMPANY
LAWN MOWER DIVISION
Bridgeport, Conn.

Parts List
March 1, 1949
Sheet No. 13

Always give Serial Number of Mowers when ordering Parts

PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION
1500	Clutch Shaft B.B. Felt Retainer Cup	1572	Tractor Cross Frame—75" Front Rev. Mach.
1502	Clutch Control Rod (Tractor) 70" Triplex with 14R6 Motor 25" Heavy Duty with 14R6 Motor	1573	Tractor Cross Frame—75" Rear Rev. Mach.
1503	Ball Bearing Double Seal 1.0236x2.0472x.5906 Clutch Shaft B.B. Tractor Roll Shaft B.B.	1574	Tractor Roll Extension Sleeve Key
1504	Cutter Elevating Rod 70" Triplex with 14R6 Motor 25" Heavy Duty with 14R6 Motor	1576-1	Tractor Side Plate R.H. Reverse Machine
1505	Tractor Roll Extension Sleeve	1577	Tractor Side Plate L.H. Reverse Machine
1506	Motor Base "14R6" Motor	1578	Motor Base NPR6 Motor
1507	Motor Sprocket 20 T- Offset $\frac{3}{4} \times \frac{1}{2} \times 1\frac{5}{32}$ —1" Bore	1579	Tractor Chain Guard and Takeup Bracket
1508	Oil Filler Pipe—14R6 Motor	1580	Motor Base Pad NPR6 Motor
1509	Clutch Fork Iron For 70" Triplex & 25" Heavy Duty with 14R6 Motor—Tractor	1581	Motor Base Clamp NPR6 Motor
1510	Pipe Plug $\frac{3}{8}$ "	1584	Side Unit Pivot Bracket R.H. Assembly Includes: 1 #1584 1 #1447
1511	Screened Blower Intake Stack For 14R6 Motors	1585	Side Unit Pivot Bracket Assembly Includes: 1 #1585 1 #1447
1516	Handlebar Clamp and Rod Guide 70" Triplex with 14R6 Motor 25" Heavy Duty with 14R6 Motor	1586	Cutter Unit Distance Link R.H.
1517	Starter Pulley 14R6 Motors	1587	Cutter Unit Distance Link L.H.
1518	Clutch Control Hand Lever (Tractor) 70" Triplex with 14R6 Motor 25" Heavy Duty with 14R6 Motor	1588	Automatic Chain Takeup Carrier
1520	Tractor Roll Extension Assembly Includes: 1 #1520 Roll Extension 1 #1505 Extension Sleeve 1 #1574 Key 1 #1483 Bushing	1589	Triplex Cutter Chain Guard Reverse Machine
1523	Clutch Shaft Bracket L. H. Reverse Machine For #1503 B.B.	1592	Triplex Swinging Idler Hangar Reverse Mach.
1524A	Clutch Shaft Bracket Assembly Center-Reverse Machine	1593	Motor Chain $\frac{3}{4} \times \frac{1}{2} \times 1\frac{5}{32}$ —38 $\frac{1}{4}$ " Long
1527	Reverse Gear Housing Cover	1594	Starter Pulley Hex Extension 14R6 Motor
1528	Reverse Gear Housing Cover Plate	1595	Countershaft Bracket Shim Washer $2\frac{5}{64} \times 1\frac{3}{16} \times \frac{1}{16}$
1530	Reverse Clutch Shifting Lever	1597	Countershaft Bracket L.H. Triplex Rev. Mach.
1535	Shifting Lever Ball Check Spring	1598	Muffler—"Nelson" Type AR6 Motors
1558	Input Shaft Driving Dog Key	1600A	Tractor, Chain Idler Roll Assembly Rev. Mach. Includes: 1 #1600 Idler Roll 2 #1604 Ball Bearing Fafnir Type 202PDB
1563	Tractor Clutch Sprocket 10T $\frac{1}{2} \times \frac{1}{4} \times .335$	1601	Tractor Chain Tightener Locking Rod
1570	Tractor Clutch Linkage Lever	1602	Tractor Chain Takeup Dog
1571	Cutter Lifting Shaft Bracket	1603	Tractor Chain Idler Roll Stud
		1605	Speed Control Bell Crank-Handlebar
		1606	Speed Control Bell Crank-Governor
		1607	Speed Control Rod Adjusting Collar
		1608	Tractor Chain Tightener Guide Rod
		1609	Tractor Chain Takeup Spring
		1611	Tractor Chain Tightener Locking Dog Spring
		1613	Speed Control Rod 30" Long for 14R6 Motor
		1614	Speed Control Rod 6 $\frac{1}{2}$ " Long—Bell Crank

*For prices see back of book.

THE LOCKE STEEL CHAIN COMPANY

LAWN MOWER DIVISION
Bridgeport, Conn.

Parts List
March 1, 1949
Sheet No. 14

Always give Serial Number of Mowers when ordering Parts

PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION
1615	Sulky Hitch Main Frame Includes: 2 #817 1 #1619 1 #1774 1 #1775	1657	Muffler 45° Street Elbow NPR6 Motor
1617	Sulky Hinged Seat Pivot Pin	1658	1/2" Locknut—Muffler NPR6 Motor
1618	Sulky Tongue Thrust Collar	1665	Tractor Clutch Rod Reverse Machine
1619	Sulky Main Frame Split Bearing—Bronze	1666	Cutter Clutch Rod Reverse Machine
1620	Clutch Control Levers Reverse Machine	1670	Brake Rod Runner
1621	Clutch Control Handlebar Bracket	1671	Brake Rod Spring
1622	Swinging Idler Bushing—Bronze	1674	Brake Link Lever
1623	Speed Control Rod Bell Crank NPR6 Motor	1676	Brake Shaft Bearing Bracket
1624	Speed Control Rod to Governor	1677	Brake Link
1626	Clutch Rod Ends	1678	Brake Shaft
1627	Sulky Frame Bearing Cap Screws 5/16-18x1 1/4	1679	Brake Clevis Pin
1628	Clutch Control Bracket Cap Screws 5/16-24x1 3/4	1680A	Brake Shoe Assembly Includes: 1 #1680 2 #1681 2 #1682 12 #1683
1631	Chain Guard Bracket—ZZR6 Motors	1681	Brake Lining
1632-1	Motor Power Takeoff Shaft Guard	1683	Brake Lining Rivets
1633	Chain Guard Bracket—14R6 Motors	1684	Rubber Covered Sulky Seat
1633-1	Chain Guard Bracket—NPR6 Motors	1685	Handlebar Lower Assembly 70" Reverse Mach.
1634	Sulky Seat Hinged Bracket	1686	Handlebar Lower Assembly 75" Reverse Mach.
1635	Sulky Hinged Seat Bracket Base	1688	L.H. Distance Link Flat Hd. Screw 3/8-24x1 1/2
1636	Tractor Cross Frame Front 70" Reverse Mach.	1689	Distance Link Bushing Bronze
1637	Tractor Cross Frame Rear 70" Reverse Mach.	1690	Distance Link Hardened Plug
1638	70" Triplex Countershaft Reverse Machines	1691	L.H. Distance Link Washer 1 3/32x1 1/2 x 3/32
1639	75" Triplex Countershaft Reverse Machines	1692-3	Side Unit Lifting Chain Assembly Includes: 1 #1692 1 #1693
1640	70" Triplex Clutch Shaft Reverse Machines Includes: 1 #1640 1 #1750	1695	Sulky Axle Tube
1641	75" Triplex Clutch Shaft Reverse Machines Includes: 1 #1641 1 #1750	1696	Sulky Tongue
1642	Clutch Shaft Driver	1697	Sulky Axle
1643	70" Triplex Tractor Shaft Reverse Machines	1698	Motor Chain Guard ZZR6 Motor Outside
1645	Reverse Transmission Mounting Cap Screws 3/8-24x3	1698-1	Motor Chain Guard ZZR6 Motor Inside
1646	Reverse Transmission Cover Plate Screws RD HD. 1/4-20x 1/2	1699	Motor Ch. Guard Spacer 14R6 & ZZR6 Motors
1651	Clutch Shifting Lever Detent Ball 7/16"	1700	Motor Chain Guard Spacers NPR6 Motors
1655	75" Triplex Tractor Shaft Reverse Machines	1701	Countershaft L.H. Slinger Wash. 1 1/32x1 47/64x 1/16
1656	Tractor Roll Shaft Sprocket—32T 1/2x 1/4x.335	1702	Countershaft L.H. Shim Washer 1 1/32x1 15/64x 1/16
		1703	Countershaft R.H. Slinger Wash. 51/64x1 35/64x 1/16
		1704	Countershaft L.H. Felt Washer 17/32x1 3/4 x 3/16
		1705	Countershaft R.H. Felt Washer 1x1 9/16x 3/16

*For prices see back of book.

THE LOCKE STEEL CHAIN COMPANY

LAWN MOWER DIVISION
Bridgeport, Conn.

Parts List
March 1, 1949
Sheet No. 15

Always give Serial Number of Mowers when ordering Parts

PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION
1706	Countershaft Sprock. Felt Wash. 1 1/2 x 2 1/16 x 3/16	1752	Clutch Rod Guide & Elevating Lever Bracket
1707	Clutch Shaft Felt Washer 1 3/16 x 2 1/16 x 1/4	1753	Brake Lever Handle
1708	Tractor Chain Guard Cover	1754	Brake Lever
1709	Automatic Chain Takeup Inspection Cover	1758	Input Driving Dog Stud
1710	Handlebar Grip R.H. Reverse Machine	1759	Motor Sprocket 24T—Offset 3/4 x 1/2 x 1 5/32—1" Bore
1711	Handlebar Grip L.H. Reverse Machine	1760	Motor Sprocket 26T—Offset 3/4 x 1/2 x 1 5/32—1" Bore
1712	Side Unit Lifting Handle	1761	Front Cutting Unit Elevating Rod
1715	Unit Lifting Lever Ball	1762	Upper & Lower Brake Rods
1716	Caster Post Bushing Reverse Machine	1763	Tractor Chain Cover Thumb Screws 1/4 - 20 x 1/2"
1717	Caster Post Release Pin Assembly Includes: 1 #1717 1 #703	1764	L.H. Countershaft Gland Washer .753 x 1 3/8 x 1/16
1718	Caster Post Release Bracket	1765	L.H. Countershaft Gland Washer 1 1/2 x 2 x 1/16
1719	Caster Post Release Spring	1766	L.H. Countershaft B.B. Single Seal 1.0236 x 2.0472 x .5906
1723	Reverse Transmission Drain Plug—1/8" Pipe	1768	Motor Grass Guard NPR6
1724	Clutch Linkage Lever Fulcrum Stud Groov Pin #4 3/8 x 2 1/2	1769	Transmission Housing Spacer Block
1725	Motor Chain Guard 14R6 70" Machine	1770	Bell Crank Assembly—Governor—NPR6 Motor
1726	Motor Chain Guard 14R6 70" & 75" Mach.	1771	Motor Sprocket Key NPR6 3/16 x 3/16 x 1 1/8
1727	Motor Chain Guard 14R6 75" Machine	1772	Motor Sprocket Key 14R6 1/4 x 1/4 x 3/4
1729	Caster Post—Reverse Machine	1773	Striker Stop for Side Unit Lifting Levers
1730	Swinging Idler Stud	1774	Sulky Hitch Bearing Rivet 1/8 x 5/8
1731	L.H. Pivot Bracket Cap Screw 3/8 - 24 x 2 1/4	1775	Sulky Hitch Bearing Rivet 1/8 x 1/2
1732	Countershaft Bracket Cap Screws 1/2 - 20 x 1	1776	Elevating Lever Fl. Hd. Screw 3/8 - 24 x 5/8
1734	Clutch Sprocket Stud Nut 5/8 - 18 R.H.	1777	Sulky Seat Carriage Bolt 1/2 x 2
1735	L.H. Distance Link Lock Nut 3/8 - 24	1778	Clutch Shaft Bracket Dowel 1/4 x 5/8
1738	Transmission Case Gasket	1779	Clutch Shaft Shim Washer 7/16 x 1 5/16 x 1/16
1739	Transmission Cover Gasket		
1740	Transmission Breather Nipple		
1741	Transmission Breather Cap		
1742	Tractor Clutch Linkage Rod		
1744	Cutter Chain 1/2 x 1/4 x .335 63 1/2" Long		
1745	Motor Chain Guard 14R6 30" Machine		
1746	Tractor Chain 1/2 x 1/4 x .335 32 1/2" Long		
1747	Motor Chain Guard NPR6 25" Machine		
1749	Motor Chain Guard Cap Screws 1/4 - 20 x 2 1/2		
1750	Clutch Shaft Bushing—Reverse Machine		
1751	Front Cutting Unit Elevating Lever		

35 3/8 1781 True Shaft Felt for side Plate
16 3/16 1782 " " "

Large Details 20 list
Small " 10
Bumper guard part 10.00 list

*For prices see back of book.

THE LOCKE STEEL CHAIN COMPANY
LAWN MOWER DIVISION
Bridgeport, Conn.

Parts List
March 1, 1949
Sheet No. 16

Always give Serial Number of Mowers when ordering Parts

PART NO.	NAME & DESCRIPTION
2004	Tractor Roll Shaft Lock Nut 7/8-14 L.H. Thread
2025	Triplex Countershaft Lock Nut 5/8-18 Jam R.H. Thread
2027-12	Motor Sprocket 12T 3/4 x 1/2 x 1 5/32 - 1" Bore
2029	Motor Sprocket 20T 3/4 x 1/2 x 1 5/32 - 1" Bore
2030	Motor Sprocket 17T 3/4 x 1/2 x 1 5/32 - 1" Bore
2030A	Motor Sprocket 17T 3/4 x 1/2 x 1 5/32 - 3/4" Bore
2030A20	Motor Sprocket 20T 3/4 x 1/2 x 1 5/32 - 3/4" Bore
2036	Universal Drive Shaft—9 1/4" Long
2054	Cutter Reel Bearing Bracket L.H.
2056I	Cutter Reel Bearing Bracket L.H.—Mall'ble Ir.
2056D	Cutting Reel Bearing Bracket L.H.—Die Cast
2059	Cutter Reel Bearing Bracket Chain Guard
2064	Cutter Chain Guard Screw 1/4-28x1 Flat Head
2070	Connecting Link — 3/4 x 1/2 x 1 5/32
2071	Offset and Roller Link — 3/4 x 1/2 x 1 5/32
2072	Roller Link — 3/4 x 1/2 x 1 5/32
2076	Connecting Link — 5/8 x 3/8 x .400
2077	Offset and Roller Link — 5/8 x 3/8 x .400
2078	Roller Link — 5/8 x 3/8 x .400
2081	Clutch Shaft B.B. Felt Retainer Cap
2082	Clutch Shaft Inside B.B. Felt — 2x1 3/16 x 1/4
2083	Clutch Shaft B.B. Felt (Clutch Side) 1 5/16 x 1 1/4 x 1/4

MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES & SERVICE

25" Three Bladed Reel.....	\$27.00... 30.00
30" Three Bladed Reel.....	33.00... 40.00
Regroove #1070X2 Tractor Roll.....	ea. \$2.00 Net
Keway #1070X2 Tractor Roll.....	ea. .75 Net
Recover #1070X2 Tractor Roll.....	17.00...ea. 20.00 Net
Paint—Gallon	6.50 Net
Quart.....	1.75 Net
Lubriplate Grease—1# Can.....	.50 Net
Lubriplate Grease—5# Can.....	2.25 Net

*For prices see back of book.

4 Scan 122.05 1383
12 729.05 1020

MISCELLANEOUS PARTS

	List
Alemite Hydraulic Compressor #6556.....	\$2.30
Alemite Hydraulic Compressor #6556F.....	2.30
Alemite Hydraulic Fitting #1607.....	.15
Alemite Hydraulic Fitting #1610.....	.10
Alemite Hydraulic Fitting #1612.....	.15
Alemite Hydraulic Fitting #1641.....	.10
Alemite Hydraulic Fitting #1669.....	.25
Alemite Hydraulic Fitting #1680.....	.15
Motor Sprocket Key 1/4 x 1/4 x 3/4.....	.10
Motor Sprocket Key 3/16 x 3/16 x 1.....	.10
3/4 x 60° M.I. Ell.....	.30
3/4" Nipple 2".....	.15
1/8" Slotted Pipe Plug.....	.05

23849

10

SIDE UNIT LIFTING LEVERS KIT FOR TRIPLEX MOWERS

PART NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY
707	3/8-24x3/4 Hex Hd. Cap Screw.....	2
708	3/8-24x1 Hex Hd. Cap Screw.....	2
729	Spring.....	2
1370	1/4-28 Hex Nut.....	2
1409	1/4-28x5/8 Rd. Hd. Screw.....	2
1621	Handlebar Boss.....	2
1628	5/16x24x1 3/4 Hex Hd. Cap Screw.....	4
1692-3	Lifting Chains and Hook.....	2
1712	Lifting Levers.....	2
1715	Lifting Lever Ball.....	2
1773	Striker Stud.....	2

List Price of Kit \$10.00

NOTE:— All Felt Washers should be saturated in heavy oil before assembly.

1521	Reverse Transmission.....	\$95.00 Net
------	---------------------------	-------------

Adj Roll Assy. 1800 Pr. List.
Swing Bar. 1280 — "
Sulky Hault Assy. 375 — "
1-Hub 2-806
291172 Oil Cap.